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Rating Reaffirmed, Assigned and Withdrawn 
 

Total Bank Facilities Rated* Rs.64.00 Cr.  

(Enhanced from Rs.50.00 crore) 

Long Term Rating ACUITE BBB / Outlook: Stable  

Short Term Rating ACUITE A3+ 

* Refer Annexure for details 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has reaffirmed long-term rating of ‘ACUITE BBB’ (read as ACUITE triple B) and short term rating 

of ‘ACUITE A3+’ (read as ACUITE A three plus) to Rs.44.00 crore bank facilities and assigned long term rating 

of ‘ACUITE BBB’ (read as ACUITE triple B) to the Rs.20.00 crore bank facilities of Raffles Square 

Development Private Limited (RSDL). The outlook is ‘Stable’. 

Further, Acuité has also withdrawn long term rating of ACUITE BBB on the Rs.0.50 crore bank facilities. 

The rating continues to reflect healthy occupancy rate (OR), established brand presence in hotel 

industry and diversified target travelers. The rating is partially offset by change in the capital structure 

i.e. quasi equity replaced by debt fund. 

 

Pune based, RSDL was incorporated in 2005 by Mr. Anirudha Seolekar, Mr. Ashok Kothari and Mr. 

Promod Dhadiwal. The company owns and operates two five star hotels under the ‘O-Hotel’ Brand 

at Pune (111 keys) and Goa (75 keys) location. Both the hotels have banquet halls, conference 

rooms, restaurants and bars facilities. 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has considered standalone business and financial r isk profile of RSDL to arrive at the rating. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 
• Experienced management and brand name 
The company was incorporated in 2005, with the Pune hotel commencing from May, 2008 and the 
Goa hotel from October, 2009. The Promoters, Mr. Anirudha Seolekar, Mr. Ashok Kothari and Mr. 
Promod Dhadiwal have over a decade of experience in the hospitality industry apart from real estate 
industry. The promoters backed by their experience have been able to create a reputation for “O” 
brand name.  

Acuité believes … 
 

 Favorable location along with healthy OR and ARR 

The Pune hotel is located at corporate hub, Koregaon Park and designed for business travelers 

whereas the Goa’s hotel is located at Candolim beach. The Pune hotel had the OR of ~75 percent 

with average room rate (ARR) of Rs.4620.00 approximately whereas, the Goa hotel had OR of more 

than 80 percent with ARR of Rs.5000.00 approximately during FY2019. Further, the revenue profile is 

diversified as reflected from the F&B segment accounting for ~30% and room revenues accounting 

for ~60% of total revenue over the last three years under study. 

 
Acuité believes that the OR and ARR to remain healthy on account of established brand position, 
increasing tie-ups with corporate clients and favorable hotel location. Further, the hotel offers 
convenient booking through online aggregators as well.  

 

• Moderate financial risk profile  
RSDL has moderate financial risk profile marked by moderate gearing of 1.73 times as on March 31, 
2019 (Provisional) as compared to 0.85 times as on March 31, 2018. The net worth reduced to 31.07 
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crore as on March 31, 2019 (Provisional) from 45.10 crore as on March 31, 2018 on account of 
reduction in quasi equity proportion. The Interest bearing quasi equity, subordinate to bank debt is 
reduced to Rs.18.45 crore since FY2019 from Rs.37.55 crore for FY2018. The total debt of Rs.53.76 crore 
as on March 31, 2019 (Provisional) consist of long term debt from bank to the tune of Rs.23.39 crore, 
unsecured loan from promoters and related parties to the tune of Rs.13.95 crore and short term 
borrowing of Rs.16.41 crore. The change in capital structure led to rise in Total Outside 
Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (TOL/TNW to 1.65 times as on 31 March, 2019 (Provisional) as against 
0.82 times as on 31 March, 2018. Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) stood moderate at 2.19 times in FY2019 
(Provisional) as compared to 2.09 times in FY2018.  
The change in capital structure during FY2019 is due to withdrawal of inter corporate loans extended 
by group companies (previously treated as quasi equity). This is replaced by equivalent amount of 
corporate loan from external sources.  

 

Weaknesses 

• Intense competition and cyclicality in hospitality industry 

RSDL faces competition from other upcoming and presently operating hotels in and around Pune 
and Goa. Further, in the hotel industry, the company is susceptible to risks arising from the cyclicality 
therein. The hotel revenues are also vulnerable to general economic slowdown and other factors 
such as terrorist attacks, disease outbreaks, geopolitical crisis, natural calamities etc.   

 

Liquidity Position 
RSDPL has adequate liquidity position marked positive cash flow from operations. The steady cash 
flow generation from its hotel properties is expected to support the debt repayments. The company 
has limited capex plans in the medium term. Bank limit utilization stood moderate healthy at ~52 
percent over the last six months ended June 2019. The expected cash accruals ranges from Rs.6.13-
7.93 crore which is adequate to service debt obligation ranging Rs.5.91-3.20 crore over the medium 
term. Further, the company’s proven ability to raise debt at attractive term support’s the financial 
flexibility.  

 

Outlook: Stable 
Acuité believes RSDPL to continue to benefit from its geographically favorable location, besides its 
experienced promoters. The outlook may be revised to Positive if higher-than-expected 
improvement in ARRs and occupancies to strengthens the financial risk profile. The outlook may be 
revised to Negative if occupancies and ARRs decline due to competitive pressures, or if any debt 
funded capital expenditure weakens financial risk profile or liquidity. 
 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 
 Unit FY19 (Provisional) FY18 (Actual) FY17 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr.             46.13            46.35            41.28  

EBITDA Rs. Cr.             15.13            16.49            14.50  

PAT Rs. Cr.                2.57               1.47            (0.27) 

EBITDA Margin (%)               32.80             35.58             35.14  

PAT Margin (%)                 5.58                3.16             (0.65) 

ROCE (%)               17.00             16.68             10.35  

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times                 1.73                0.85                1.09  

PBDIT/Interest Times                 2.19                2.09                1.68  

Total Debt/PBDIT Times                 3.34                2.25                3.18  

Gross Current Assets (Days) Days                     92                    78                    85  
 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA (if applicable) 

None 

 

Any other information 

None 
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Applicable Criteria 

 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-8.htm 

• Entities in Service Sector - https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-4.htm 

• Financial Ratios[AFM1] And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/view-rating-criteria-20.htm 

 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/criteria-complexity-levels.htm 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 
 

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term Amount (Rs. Cr.) Ratings/Outlook 

03-May-2018 

Overdraft Long Term 21.00 
ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loans Long Term 7.72 
ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loans Long Term 7.52 
ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loans Long Term 0.50 
ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Term Loans Long Term 10.00 
ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Bank Guarantee Short Term 1.00 
ACUITE A3+ 

(Assigned) 

Proposed bank 

Facilities 
Long Term 2.26 

ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Assigned) 
 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

Name of the Facilities 
Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of the Issue 

(Rs. Cr.) 
Ratings/Outlook 

Overdraft 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
21.00 

ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Term Loans 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

6.19  

(Revised from 

Rs.7.72 Cr) 

ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Term Loans 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

5.87  

(Revised from 

Rs.7.52 Cr) 

ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Term Loans 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
0.50 

ACUITE BBB 

(Withdrawn) 

Term Loans 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

9.88  

(Revised from 

Rs.10.00 Cr) 

ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

Term Loans 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
20.00 

ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Bank Guarantee 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
1.00 

ACUITE A3+ 

(Reaffirmed) 

Proposed bank Facilities 
Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

0.06  

(Revised from 

Rs.2.26 Cr) 

ACUITE BBB/Stable 

(Reaffirmed) 

  

  



Acuité Ratings & Research Limited (erstwhile SMERA Ratings Limited) www.acuite.in 

 

 

Contacts 

 

Analytical Rating Desk 

Aditya Gupta 

Head - Corporate and Infrastructure Sector Ratings 

Tel: 022-49294041 

Varsha Bist 

Manager - Rating Desk 

Tel: 022-49294022 

aditya.gupta@acuite.in rating.desk@acuite.in 

Bhanupriya Khandelwal 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited (Erstwhile SMERA Ratings Limited) is a full-service Credit Rating 

Agency registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI 

Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II 

norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, 

debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread across the country and across a wide cross 

section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in Mumbai. 

 
Disclaimer: An Acuité rating does not constitute an audit of the rated entity and should not be treated as a 

recommendation or opinion that is intended to substitute for a financial adviser's or investor's independent assessment 

of whether to buy, sell or hold any security. Acuité ratings are based on the data and information provided by the issuer 

and obtained from other reliable sources. Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the data and 

information is true, Acuité, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, expressed or implied with respect to the 

adequacy, accuracy or completeness of the information relied upon. Acuité is not responsible for any errors or omissions 

and especially states that it has no financial liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential loss of any kind 

arising from the use of its ratings. Acuité ratings are subject to a process of surveillance which may lead to a revision in 

ratings as and when the circumstances so warrant. Please visit our website (www.acuite.in) for the latest information on 

any instrument rated by Acuité. 

 

  


